

No. 19-1372

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

AISHEF SHAFFER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JACQUELINE LASHBROOK, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois (East St. Louis)  
No. 3:16-cv-00784-MJR-GCS, Chief Judge Michael J. Reagan

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AISHEF SHAFFER**

---

Matthew S. Hellman  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001

Sarah M. Konsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
David A. Strauss  
Addison Bennett, Law Student  
(Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711  
License No. 2019LS00402)  
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME  
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO  
LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637  
773-834-3190  
konsky@uchicago.edu

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

December 18, 2019

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Appellate Court No. 19-1372

Short Caption: Aishef Shaffer v. Jacqueline Lashbrook et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Under this circuit’s precedent, dismissal with prejudice is an extreme sanction reserved for cases of egregious and repeated misconduct..... 9

II. Dismissal with prejudice was an abuse of discretion because a single alleged failure to update an address is not an “extreme” situation of misconduct or dilatory behavior ..... 12

III. The district court’s denial of Mr. Shaffer’s timely motion to reconsider exacerbated its initial error and ran afoul of this Court’s precedents..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Bell v. Kay*,  
847 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 18, 19

*Beyer v. Cormier*,  
235 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 10, 14

*Del Carmen v. Emerson Electric Co.*,  
908 F.2d 158 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 8, 9, 17

*Hill v. Tangherlini*,  
724 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 18

*Johnson v. Chicago Board of Education*,  
718 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....7, 10, 11, 13, 14

*Kasalo v. Harris & Harris, Ltd.*,  
656 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2011) .....7, 9, 10, 13, 18

*Kruger v. Apfel*,  
214 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2000) .....10, 11, 15

*Schilling v. Walworth County Park & Planning Commission*,  
805 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 15

*Smykiene v. Holder*,  
707 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*Sroga v. Huberman*,  
722 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... passim

*Widmar v. Sun Chemical Corp.*,  
772 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 18

**STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1915A ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2
Fed R. Civ. P. 41(b) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	1, 8, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	17
